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August 28, 2019
Portsmouth Zoning Board of Adjustment
Planning Department
City Hall, 3™ Floor
1 Junkins Ave
Portsmouth, NH 03801
Re: Variance Application
Nouria Energy
786 US Rte 1 Bypass
Map 161 Lot 42
Dear Board Members:

On behalf of Nouria Energy Corporation, Greenman-Pedersen, Inc (GPI) is hereby filing the attached variance application
and supporting documentation for the after-the-fact variance required for the recent fence replacement resulting in a non-
conforming 8’ high fence located within the rear yard setback. In addition to the online application we have attached the
following:

(12) Copies of the Variance Criteria statement

(1) Full Sized (24x36) “Plan to Accompany ZBA Application”

(12) Reduced Size (11x17) “Plan to Accompany ZBA Application”

(12) Site Photos (4 pages)

Filing Fee of $360.00

In addition to the items listed above, we also provide the following narrative statement in support of the application:

This variance request if for an after-the-fact variance for a recently replaced fence located at above mentioned
property. The Applicant, Nouria Energy, replaced an existing 6° high wooden stockade fence along the southern (rear)
property line in June, 2019 at the request of their residential abutters due to the aging condition of the wood fence. The
fence was located along the rear lot line and within the rear yard setback and has existed in this location for a number of
years. Being 6’ in height, the pre-existing fence was allowed by right to be located within the rear yard setback.

In a good faith effort to be neighborly and accommodating to the residential abutters & surrounding neighborhood,
Nouria replaced the 6’ high fence with a new 8’ high white vinyl fence per the request of the abutters. The fence is in
harmony with the recently approved and installed 8’ high fence located at 2 Stark Street.

The applicant was not aware that a fence replacement would require the necessary variance relief due to the 8’
height prior to installing the fence and has been working to correct this mistake since being notified by City Officials earlier
this summer. We believe this after-the-fact variance is a reasonable request as outlined in the attached supporting criteria

language.

Please review the attached information and we are prepared to present this information to the Board at the next
scheduled meeting. If you have any questions or require further information, please call at your convenience.

Sincerely,
MHF Design Consultants, Inc.

yZ %) A
Patrick McLaughlin, P.E.
Project Engineer

3876 Variance Application Cover Letter 8-28-19

CR 3876

ce: Bob Richard — Nouria Energy

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 44 Stiles Road, Suite One Salem, NH 03079 p 603-893-0720
An Equal Opportunity Employer
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Variance criteria in support of Nouria Energy proposal at 786 U.S Rte 1 Bypass

Proposed variance from Section 10.515.13 of the City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance to allow a fence
exceeding 6 feet in height (8’ recently installed) to be located within the rear yard setback at 0.5 from the rear
property line at its closest point where 20’ is required for fences over 6’ in height.

The following criteria are in accordance with Section 10.233 of the City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance:

10.233.21 The variance will not be contrary to the public interest because: The site, which is a
commercial gas station/convenience store & has operated as a similar use for many decades, is located
within the General Residence A (GRA) Zoning District and is adjacent to residential properties along
Stark & Dennett Streets. The subject fence is located long the southern (rear) property line which
directly abuts the residential property located at 2 Stark Street (Lot 161-41) and was recently installed
as a replacement to the existing 6” high stockade fence located in the same location along the rear
property line and within the rear yard setback. The new 8’ high fence was installed by Nouria Energy
at the request of their residential abutters and matches the height of the recently approved and
installed 8’ high fence on the 2 Stark Street property which is adjacent to this site. The construction of
this fence is in harmony with the residential abutter’s new fence and was installed per their request by
Nouria Energy in a good faith effort to be a good neighbor to the surrounding residential community.
Being located in the rear of the property, the fence does not create any visual obstruction or hazards to
motorists traveling along Rte 1 Bypass or entering/exiting the gas station site; therefore, there are no
public safety concerns due to the fence exceeding a 6 foot high.

10.233.22 The spirit of the ordinance is observed because: The new 8’ high fence was installed by
Nouria Energy at the request of their residential abutters and matches the height of the recently
approved and installed 8 high fence on the 2 Stark Street property. The construction of this fence is
in harmony with the residential abutter’s new fence and was installed per their request by Nouria
Energy in a good faith effort to be a good neighbor to the surrounding residential community. Being
located in the rear of the property, the fence does not create any visual obstruction or hazards to
motorists traveling along Rte 1 Bypass or entering/exiting the gas station site. The location of the
fence within the rear yard setback is consistent with the previous location of the 6> high fence that was
replaced and is consistent with the location of fences commonly placed along property line
boundaries. A 6 foot high fence in this same location would be allowed by right; however, it would
not serve the spirit of the ordinance any greater than the 8 fence because it would not provide the
same buffering between the commercial and residential uses. If the 8 foot high fence was located
outside of the rear yard setback this would not serve the spirit of the ordinance because it would
require modifications to the existing parking lot of the gas station development which would impact
onsite circulation and operations of the facility which has been in existence in similar fashion for
many decades.

10.233.23  Substantial justice is done because: The fence is already installed and was done so by Nouria
Energy in a good faith effort to be a good neighbor to the surrounding residential community. The
applicant meant no harm by installing the fence within the rear yard setback as they were not aware
at that time that a fence replacement required variance relief for the 8 foot height. Approval of this
newly installed 8 foot high fence would allow substantial justice because the fence was installed at
the request of the residential abutter and is in harmony with the recently approved and installed fence
located at 2 Stark Street. Denial of this request would diminish the buffer between the commercial &
residential uses and would incur additional expenses on the applicant.



10.233.24  The values of surrounding properties will not be diminished because: The 8 foot high fence
provides an improved buffer between the commercial & residential uses and is located in the same
location as the existing 6 foot fence that was previously located along the rear property line.

10.233.25 Literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would result in an unnecessary
hardship because:

Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area, (a) no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
Ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision of the property because: the
subject property is located within the General Residence A (GRA) Zoning District and has operated as a
commercial gas station/convenience store use for many decades. This is the only commercial use located
in this section of the residential zone. Furthermore, the zone line changes to Business (B) just on the
opposite side of Stark Street where there are similar, competitive uses in operation which have
significantly more lot depth from front to back off Rte 1 Bypass. Literal enforcement of this provision
would require the 8’ tall fence to be located 20” from the rear lot line which would further limit the
usable area for this lot which has a limited depth from the street to the rear property line. Being a
commercial use located within A Residential Zone and directly adjacent to residential uses, the general
public purposes of the provision are not applicable to this site since a taller fence would serve as a more
substantial buffer between the uses, and moving the fence outside of the rear setback makes the property
less usable to applicant.

and (b) the proposed use is a reasonable one because: the 8 high fence is a more substantial buffer
than a 6 high fence and the location within the rear setback is the same as the previous 6° high fence
which was replaced. The fence was replaced at 8” high at the request of the abutter and the neighborly
act of replacing the fence was reasonable; therefore, the use of the 8” fence at their request is also
reasonable.
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